

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
ELLIOTT INTERNATIONAL, L.P., and
KNOLLWOOD INVESTMENTS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

and

MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D., in her
official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF
FOOD AND DRUGS, FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants,

and

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC and
WEST-WARD PHARMACEUTICAL CORP.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action Nos. 1:14-cv-1668 (KBJ)
1:14-cv-1850 (KBJ)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael A. Sitzman, Cal. Bar No. 156667
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-393-8200

Matthew D. McGill, D.C. Bar No. 481430
Lucas C. Townsend, D.C. Bar No. 1000024
Mithun Mansinghani, D.C. Bar No. 1010818
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-955-8500

Dated: December 13, 2014

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. FDA’S APPROVAL OF MITIGARE WAS ARBITRARY AND
 CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT WAS DONE IN VIOLATION OF ITS OWN
 REGULATION 3

 II. FDA’S ACTION IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE, TEXT AND
 STRUCTURE OF THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT 8

 A. The Hatch-Waxman Act’s *Quid Pro Quo* Requires 505(b)(2) Applicants
 To Certify To Patents Claiming The Applicant’s Requested Indication 9

 B. FDA’s Controlling Regulation Supports Plaintiffs’ Construction, And
 Only Plaintiffs’ Construction Gives Effect To The Clear Intent Of
 Congress..... 14

 III. FDA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN DEPARTING
 FROM ITS LONGSTANDING POLICY WITHOUT NOTICE AND
 REASONED JUSTIFICATION 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Ben Venue Labs., Inc. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.N.J. 1998).....	16
<i>*Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	10, 13
<i>*Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	7, 14, 16
<i>*Chevron, USA, Inc., v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. at 2166.....	14, 16
<i>Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 4457225 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014)	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	7
<i>Eagle Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>*Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Exportal Ltda v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Fuller v. Winter</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8

Gonzales v. DHS,
508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 8

Kelso v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
13 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 5, 6

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 5

Merck & Co. v. Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.,
482 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 10

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson,
332 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. DOE,
680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 14

**Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA*,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3, 4, 8

Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,
613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir 1979)..... 5

Pfizer, Inc. v. FDA,
753 F. Supp. 171 (D. Md. 1990)..... 17

Rainsong Co. v. FERC,
151 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1998) 5

Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.,
733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 9

Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC v. FDA,
842 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7

Schering Corp. v. Shalala,
995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 5

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	7-8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>*Watson Pharm., Inc. v. Henney</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D. Md. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	7
<i>Williams v. Chu</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2).....	13, 19
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A).....	10, 13, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	14
Rules	
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(i).....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(iii).....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 314.93.....	25
Proposed Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 28,872 (July 10, 1989).....	24
Final Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992).....	25
Final Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 50,338 (Oct. 3, 1994).....	16
Proposed Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,448 (Oct. 24, 2002).....	14

Other Authorities

Gerald J. Mossinghoff, *Overview of the Hatch-Waxman Act and Its Impact on the Drug Development Process*, 54 Food & Drug L.J. 187 (1999) 9

Draft Guidance for Industry: Applications Covered by Section 505(b)(2) 7

*H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984)..... 19, 21
